Balance as at the End of the Year 39,848,532 33,355,135 33,785,148 28,371,220

12.1  Expenses on Defined Benefit Plan
Current Service Cost 3,689,685 3,009,564 2,834,347 2,558,428
Interest Cost on Defined Benefit Liability 3,336,734 3,208,887 2,840,987 2,494,853

7,026,419 6,218,451 5,675,334 5,053,281

12.2  Principal Assumptions
Discount Rate 8.0% 10.0% 8.0% 10.0%
Salary Increment 5.0% 7.0% 5.0% 7.0%
Retirement Age 55 55 55 55

Mortality
A 1967/70

Morality Table
A 1967/70

Morality Table
A 1967/70

Morality Table
A 1967/70

Morality Table

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31 March 2021 by Messrs. Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Private) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries & valuation method used by the actuary to value the fund is the
"Projected Unit Credit Method" recommended by Sri Lanka accounting Standards - LKAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

12.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability assessment of the Group.

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Increase/Decrease in
Discount Rate

Increase /Decrease in
Salary Increment

Sensitivity Effect on Employment
Benefit Obligation

Sensitivity Effect on Employment
Benefit Obligation

(+1%) (2,109,295) (1,710,455) (1,569,676) (1,400,169)
(-1%) 1,941,087 1,884,561 1,723,960 1,534,644

(+1%) 1,949,328 1,859,324 1,670,555 1,499,380
(-1%) (2,152,244) (1,714,739) (1,546,127) (1,390,731)

Year ended 31 March 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Vidullanka PLC   Annual Report 2020/21

113

13.	 REVENUE

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Power Generation - Local 769,595,777 729,158,458 310,727,026 288,524,941
Power Generation - Overseas 798,504,337 593,430,549 - -
Engineering, Consultancy and Project Management 34,301,004 19,981,934 - -
Plantation 194,669,168 97,809,521 - -

1,797,070,286 1,440,380,462 310,727,026 288,524,941

14.	 PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAX

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Included in Cost of Sales
Depreciation 179,934,007 139,694,486 13,698,948 14,494,186
Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity 1,414,400 1,164,283 566,822 569,395

Included in Administrative Expenses
Depreciation 12,837,558 10,471,336 9,383,012 7,165,072
Staff Costs (Include the following Costs) 132,005,599 104,727,378 117,631,119 93,501,006
  Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity 5,100,649 5,025,886 4,611,709 4,483,886
  Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF and ETF 11,479,106 11,004,646 10,194,413 10,018,618
Auditors' Remunerations - Audit Fees 4,886,095 3,642,642 1,180,440 1,320,000
Impairment / Written Off 6,180,540 2,419,365 6,180,540 580,309

15.	 FINANCE COST

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Musharakah Facilities / Staff Loan 301,469,284 313,532,829 144,556,160 128,454,832
Finance Cost - Right of Use Asset 10,164,413 6,622,711 1,417,663 641,525

311,633,697 320,155,540 145,973,823 129,096,357

16.	 FINANCE INCOME

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Profit from Mudarabah Savings Accounts 1,133,501 2,454,783 1,133,501 2,218,401
Finance Income - Staff Loan 408,861 453,521 344,656 453,521

1,542,362 2,908,304 1,478,157 2,671,922

Vidullanka PLC   Annual Report 2020/21

114

17.	 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS / (LOSSES)

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Dividend Received - - 226,138,930 257,980,250
Profit on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 5,684,103 943,620 5,684,103 943,620
Profit on Disposal of ROU 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 -
Other Income 102,527,511 76,706,432 (2,193,957) -
Gain / (Loss) in Exchange Rate Fluctuations 7,966,706 (24,013) 7,966,706 (24,013)

123,678,320 77,626,039 245,095,782 258,899,857

17.1	 Other income includes receipt of GETFiT grant amounting to Rs 96,510,371/- by Muvumbe Hydro (U) Ltd.

18.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Amounts Used as Numerator - Group
Net Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders of

the parent for Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.) 575,427,248 344,143,760 120,872,884 164,206,799

Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator